During the first half of 2019, there have been no related party transactions that have materially affected the financial
position or results for the period. There have been no changes to the nature of the related party transactions as disclosed
in note 41 on page 181 of the Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2018.

24. First-time adoption of IFRS 16

The Group adopted IFRS 16 for the first time on 1 January 2019 as explained in note 2 to the condensed consolidated
financial statements. As a result, leased assets in respect of property and motor vehicles are now recognised on the
balance sheet, along with corresponding lease liabilities. The impact of the adoption of the new standard on the income
statement has been to replace rental expenses with a depreciation charge and a finance cost in respect of the leased
assets. An element of the depreciation charge is attributed to claims handling expenses, which are included in claims
costs.

The following tables reconcile the restated comparative financial statements to amounts previously presented under
IAS 17:

Impact on the consolidated income statement for six months to 30 June 2018

6 months
2018

£m

IFRS 16
first time
adoption

£m

6 months
2018

£m

(restated)

Total income  1,754.1 – 1,754.1

Insurance claims  (1,005.0) 0.3 (1,004.7)

Insurance claims recoverable from reinsurers  36.4 – 36.4

Net insurance claims  (968.6) 0.3 (968.3)

Commission expenses  (101.2) – (101.2)

Operating expenses  (381.2) 2.1 (379.1)

Total expenses  (482.4) 2.1 (480.3)

Operating profit  303.1 2.4 305.5

Finance costs  (9.3) (3.4) (12.7)

Profit before tax  293.8 (1.0) 292.8

Tax charge  (55.0) 0.2 (54.8)

Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company  238.8 (0.8) 238.0

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for six months to 30 June 2018

6 months
2018

£m

IFRS 16
first time
adoption

£m

6 months
2018

£m

(restated)

Profit for the period 238.8 (0.8) 238.0

Other comprehensive loss net of tax (73.0) – (73.0)

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the Company 165.8 (0.8) 165.0

Impact on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2018

2018

£m
(audited)

IFRS 16
first time
adoption

£m

2018

£m

(restated)

Total income  3,436.1 – 3,436.1

Insurance claims  (1,966.9) 0.7 (1,966.2)

Insurance claims recoverable from reinsurers  55.1 – 55.1

Net insurance claims  (1,911.8) 0.7 (1,911.1)

Commission expenses  (200.4) – (200.4)

Operating expenses  (722.2) 4.0 (718.2)

Total expenses  (922.6) 4.0 (918.6)

Operating profit  601.7 4.7 606.4

Finance costs  (19.1) (6.8) (25.9)

Profit before tax  582.6 (2.1) 580.5

Tax charge  (108.9) 0.4 (108.5)

Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company  473.7 (1.7) 472.0

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

 41

24. First-time adoption of IFRS 16 continued

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018

2018

£m
(audited)

IFRS 16
first time
adoption

 £m

2018

£m
(restated)

Profit for the period 473.7 (1.7) 472.0

Other comprehensive loss net of tax (114.2) – (114.2)

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the Company 359.5 (1.7) 357.8

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018

2018

£m
(audited)

IFRS 16
first time
adoption

£m

2018

£m
(restated)

Assets

Property, plant and equipment  156.2 153.4 309.6

Deferred acquisition costs  171.0 (0.6) 170.4

Prepayments, accrued income and other assets  128.0 (3.5) 124.5

Equity

Shareholders’ equity  2,573.1 (14.9) 2,558.2

Liabilities

Deferred tax  7.6 (3.1) 4.5

Lease liabilities  – 167.3 167.3

Impact on the consolidated cash flow statement for the six months ended 30 June 2018

6 months
2018

£m

IFRS 16
first time
adoption

£m

6 months
 2018

£m

(restated)

Net cash used in operating activities before investment of insurance assets (26.8) 9.5 (17.3)

Cash flows used in financing activities

Finance costs (9.4) (3.4) (12.8)

Principal elements of lease payments – (6.1) (6.1)

Impact on the consolidated cash flow statement year ended 31 December 2018

2018

£m
(audited)

IFRS 16
first time
adoption

£m

2018

£m
(restated)

Net cash generated from operating activities before investment of insurance assets 4.2 19.3 23.5

Cash flows used in financing activities

Finance costs (19.3) (6.8) (26.1)

Principal elements of lease payments – (12.5) (12.5)

GLOSSARY

 42

Term Definition and explanation

Association of British

Insurers (“ABI”)

The trade body that represents the insurance and long-term savings industry in the UK.

Available-for-sale (“AFS”)

investment

Financial assets that are classified as available-for-sale. Please refer to the accounting policy

note 1.12 on page 139 of the Annual Report & Accounts 2018.

Average written premium Average written premium is the total written premium at inception divided by the number of

policies.

Capital The funds invested in the Group, including funds invested by shareholders and retained